

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 24-1193

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

- v. -

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY *and*
MICHAEL S. REGAN, *in his official capacity as EPA Administrator*

Respondents,

&

CLEAN CAPE FEAR, ET AL.,

Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the Environmental Protection
Agency, 89 Fed. Reg. 39,124 (May 8, 2024)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND
PRINTING UNITED ALLIANCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND VACATUR**

ERICA T. KLENICKI
MICHAEL A. TILGHMAN II
NAM Legal Center
733 10th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National
Association of Manufacturers*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
NICOLE ELYSE WITTSTEIN
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 N. Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary of Abbreviations	v
Introduction and the Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Argument	5
A. EPA violated the APA by failing to allow public comment on its cost-benefit analysis.....	6
B. If given an opportunity to comment on EPA’s cost-benefit analysis, <i>amici</i> and their members would have cast doubt on it	13
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007)	14, 15
<i>Allina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>American Public Gas Assoc. v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (<i>APGA I</i>).....	9
<i>American Public Gas Association v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 72 F.4th 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	9, 10, 12
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>AT&T Services v. FCC</i> , 21 F.4th 841 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Building Industry Association of Superior California v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Community Nutrition Inst. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Connecticut Light & Power Co. v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7, 10
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>International Fabricare v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7, 12

Cases—continued

<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety & Health Administration,</i> 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	6, 10
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA,</i> 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius,</i> 689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Solite Corp. v. EPA,</i> 952 F.2d 473 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op of Fla. v. Veneman,</i> 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Texas Association of Manufacturers v. U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission,</i> 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021).....	7, 11

Statutes

5 U.S.C.	
§ 553	4
§ 553(b)(3)	6
§ 553(c)	6
§ 706	14
42 U.S.C.	
§ 9602	5
§ 9602(a).....	1
§ 9604	17
§ 9606	17

Other Authorities

87 Fed. Reg. 54,415 (Sep. 6, 2022)	3, 5, 10, 12
89 Fed. Reg. 39,124 (May 8, 2024)	1, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18
